

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ET AL.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 1:23-cv-03163 (APM)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
	)	JUDGMENT
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

In accordance with the Court’s February 26, 2024, Scheduling Order, defendant Federal Election Commission (“FEC” or “Commission”) respectfully moves this Court for an order granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Civil Rule 7(h). In support of this motion, the Commission is filing the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment; the Declaration of Neven Stipanovic of the FEC, attached hereto as Exhibit 1; and the Declaration of Paul Clark of the FEC, attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The Commission is also filing a Proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
chbell@fec.gov

/s/ Sophia H. Golvach  
Sophia H. Golvach (D.C. Bar No. 1656365)  
Attorney  
sgolvach@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463

May 2, 2024

(202) 694-1650

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ET AL.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 1:23-cv-03163 (APM)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MEMORANDUM
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
chbell@fec.gov

Sophia H. Golvach (D.C. Bar No. 1656365)  
Attorney  
sgolvach@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463

May 2, 2024

(202) 694-1650

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Commission .....	3
B. The Commission’s Rulemaking Process .....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The FEC Issues Reporting Guidance for National Party Accounts .....	5
B. Plaintiffs File Their Petition to Promulgate Rules for Reporting of Segregated Party Accounts in 2019.....	9
C. The Commission Publishes a Notice of Availability on Plaintiffs’ Petition and Receives Comments.....	11
D. The FEC Lacks a Commissioner Quorum for Over a Year, Stymying the Agency’s Work.....	12
E. The FEC Addresses Urgent Commission Priorities Under a Historically Heavy Workload with Reduced Resources.....	14
1. The FEC Operates with Reduced Resources After Quorum is Regained.....	15
2. The Commission’s Work During the 2021-2022 Election Cycle.....	17
3. The Commission’s Work in 2023 .....	22
4. The Commission’s Workload During Presidential Election Cycles is Particularly Heavy.....	24
F. The Commission Publishes a Notice of Inquiry on Plaintiffs’ Petition and Receives Comments.....	24

G. The Commission’s Website Will Soon Provide Improved Access to Information Regarding Segregated Party Accounts .....28

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....30

ARGUMENT .....31

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS SHOW THE COMMISSION HAS ACTED REASONABLY IN HANDLING PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR RULEMAKING .....31

A. Standards for Evaluating Summary Judgment and Claims of Delay Under the APA .....32

1. Summary Judgment Standard .....32

2. Standard for Evaluating Claims of Agency Delay .....33

B. The Commission Has Acted Reasonably in Handling Plaintiffs’ Petition .....34

1. There is No Set Deadline for the Commission to Act on Plaintiffs’ Petition .....34

2. The FEC’s Progress Has Proceeded According to a Rule of Reason Considering the Loss of Quorum and Heavy Workload with Limited Resources .....35

a. *The Period in Which No Quorum Existed Should Not Count Against the Commission When Determining a “Rule of Reason”* .....36

b. *Weighing the Commission’s Lack of Resources in the Face of a Historically Heavy Workload Indicates the Commission’s Progress Has Been Reasonable* .....37

3. The FEC Is Entitled Deference in How It Prioritizes Competing Matters .....39

4. Neither Plaintiffs’ Interests Nor FECA’s Purpose is Frustrated .....44

CONCLUSION .....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	32-33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40, 46-47
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	46
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	32-33
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980).....	34, 38, 44
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1397 (D.D.C. 1988).....	35, 44
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014).....	33, 36
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33, 40, 44, 44-45
<i>Dastagir v. Blinken</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2021).....	35
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d. 44 (D.D.C. 2004).....	32-33
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 95-0349, 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996).....	42
<i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32
* <i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	40, 42-44
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>In re Barr Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40-41, 43
* <i>Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....	35, 38, 41-42
* <i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35, 37-39
<i>Milligan v. Pompeo</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2020).....	34, 40

*Orion Rsrvs. Ltd. P’ship v. Kempthorne*, 516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 33

*Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. FDA*, 740 F.2d 21 (D.C.Cir.1984)..... 33

*Tate v. Pompeo*, 513 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 34, 36, 41

*\*Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C.Cir.1984).....31, 33-37, 39, 43-44, 47

*Whitlock v. DHS*, Civ. No. 21-807, 2022 WL 424983 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2022) ..... 34, 37, 40

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 (the “APA”) ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) ..... 33

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-45 (“FECA”) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)..... 3, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) ..... 3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....3, 5, 12-13, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 3, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 3, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 3, 5, 12, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9)..... 3, 5, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a) ..... 18,

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(1)..... 18, 24, 34-35

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(2)..... 18, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) ..... 3, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 3, 13, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(1)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(2)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(3)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30116..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)..... 6

11 C.F.R. pts. 1, 4, 5, 6, 100, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 108, 109, 110, 111,  
112, 114, 116, 200, 201, 300, 9003, 9004, 9007, 9032, 9033, 9034, 9035,  
9036, 9038, and 9039 ..... 23

11 C.F.R. § 100.26..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 ..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 113.1 ..... 23

11 C.F.R. § 200.2(a)(1)..... 3

11. C.F.R. § 200.3(a)(1)..... 4

11. C.F.R. § 200.3(c)..... 4

11. C.F.R. § 200.3(d) ..... 4

11. C.F.R. § 200.3(e)..... 4, 43

11 C.F.R. § 200.4..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(a)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.4(b) ..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 200.5 ..... 5

74 Fed. Reg. 32,162 (July 7, 2009)..... 18, 24

87 Fed. Reg. 77,469-70 (Dec. 19, 2022)..... 19



89 Fed. Reg. 196-221 (Jan. 2, 2024).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	32
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2772 (2014).....	5
